### OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion Into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3.

Investigation 12-10-013 (Filed October 25, 2012)

# MOTION FOR PARTY STATUS BY UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK

David A. Peffer, Esq. dpeffer@ucan.org UTILITY CONSUMERS ACTION NETWORK 3405 Kenyon Street, Suite 401 San Diego, CA 92110 Telephone: (619) 6196001

November 4, 2012

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion Into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3.

Investigation 12-10-013 (Filed October 25, 2012)

### MOTION FOR PARTY STATUS BY UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK

Pursuant to Rule 1.4 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Utility Consumers' Action Network (UCAN) respectfully requests party status in this proceeding.

I.

### **UCAN'S INTEREST IN THIS PROCEEDING**

UCAN seeks to intervene in this proceeding in order to advocate on behalf of San Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E) ratepayers. UCAN is a membership organization with thousands of SDG&E ratepayers among its members. UCAN has a long history of representing ratepayer interests in cases involving SDG&E, and has regularly been found to qualify as an intervenor in such proceedings.

SDG&E has a significant investment in SONGS, and the resolution of the issues to be considered in this proceeding will have a direct impact on the quality, reliability, safety, and

affordability of SDG&E ratepayers' service. In order to protect the interests of SDG&E's ratepayers, UCAN intends to be an active participant in this proceeding. UCAN intends to address all issues raised in section 5.1 of the Preliminary Scoping Memo.

II.

### SERVICE LIST

UCAN's respectfully requests that the Commission list David A. Peffer as its representative in this proceeding, with the following information:

David A. Peffer, Esq. Utility Consumers' Action Network 3405 Kenyon Street, Suite 401 San Diego, CA 92110 Phone: (619) 610-9011

dpeffer@ucan.org

III.

### **CONCLUSION**

For the foregoing reasons, UCAN respectfully requests to be granted party status in this proceeding.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: November 4, 2012 /S/

David A. Peffer, Esq.

dpeffer@ucan.org

UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK

3405 Kenyon Street, Suite 401

San Diego, CA 92110 Telephone: (619) 6966966